

No. 12-1036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC
CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT L. NELSON

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Public Citizen

March 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 2

I. The Court Should Grant Review in This
Case to Resolve a Significant Conflict
Among the Circuits. 2

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary
to CAFA’s Text and Purposes..... 5

A. The Plain Language of Section 1332(d)(11)
Excludes *Parens Patriae* Actions from the
Definition of Mass Actions. 5

B. CAFA’s History Confirms What Its Language
Provides: *Parens Patriae* Actions Are Not
Mass Actions. 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>AU Optronics Corp. v. South Carolina</i> , 699 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3
<i>Lowery v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013)	4, 6
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
Class Action Fairness Act, Pub. L. No. 109-2 (2005), <i>codified at</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	7, 8, 9

Legislative Materials:

151 Cong. Rec. S1157–65 (Feb. 9, 2005).....	12, 13
H.R. 2341, 107th Cong. § 4(a)(2) (2001).....	9
H.R. 1115, 108th Cong. § 4(a)(2) (2003).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 107-370 (2002)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 108-144 (2003)	10, 11
S. 274, 108th Cong. § 4(a)(2) (2003)	10
S. 2062, 108th Cong. (2004)	11
S. Rep. No. 108-123 (2003).....	10
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	8, 11
